

No. 07-615

FILED

JAN 8 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES OF THE  
ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARIUSH ELAHI,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

JONATHAN R. MOOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DIMUROGINSBERG, P.C.  
908 King Street, Suite 200  
Alexandria, Virginia  
22314-3067  
(703) 684-4333

PHILIP J. HIRSCHKOP  
*Of Counsel*  
HIRSCHKOP & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
908 King Street, Suite 200  
Alexandria, Virginia  
22314-3067  
(703) 836-6595

*Attorneys for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Elahi’s Judgment Against Iran and MOIS.....	1
Elahi’s Attachment of the Cubic Judgment .....	3
Ninth Circuit’s First Decision and Supreme Court Remand .....	5
Ninth Circuit’s Second Decision on Remand ...	6
REASONS FOR DENYING WRIT .....	11
I. THIS CASE ADDRESSES A UNIQUE SET OF FACTS AND DOES NOT INVOLVE ANY MAJOR AREA OF CONTROVERSY UNDER THE FSLA.....	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE CUBIC JUDGMENT IS NOT “AT ISSUE” IN THE U.S.-IRAN CLAIMS TRIBUNAL DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY RULINGS OF OTHER CIR- CUITS AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS COR- RECT.....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Is Not in “Manifest Conflict” with the Rulings of other Circuit Courts .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held that the Cubic Judgment Is Not “At Issue” in the Tribunal Simply Because the United States May Obtain a Monetary Benefit.....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Was Not Predicated Upon Any “False Premises.”.....	18
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT THE CUBIC JUDGMENT IS A “BLOCKED ASSET” DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER COURT DECISIONS AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS CORRECT.....	20
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Not in Conflict with Other Decisions Addressing the Term “Blocked Assets.”.....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Ruled that the Cubic Judgment Is a “Blocked Asset.”.....	25
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Recent Decision Does Not Conflict with Its Prior Opinion.....	27
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT UNDERMINE U.S. FOREIGN POLICY.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bank of New York v. Rubin</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Elahi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 124 F. Supp.2d 97 (D.D.C. 2000).....	1, 23, 30
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 402 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 380 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 15, 21, 23
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Jackson v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 480 U.S. 917 (1987).....	13
<i>Joseph v. Office of the Counselor Gen.</i> , 485 U.S. 905 (1988).....	13
<i>Maritime Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 464 U.S. 815 (1983).....	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 474 U.S. 948 (1985).....	13
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 123 S.Ct. 341 (2002).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ministry of Defense and Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Defense Systems, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp.2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2352 (2007).....	12
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2411 (2007).....	12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 456 F. Supp.2d 228 (D. Mass. 2006).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Smith v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21, 24
<i>Sun v. Taiwan</i> , 531 U.S. 979 (2002).....	13
<i>Texas Trading v. Nigeria</i> , 454 U.S. 1148 (1982).....	13
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	18
<i>Weininger v. Castro</i> , 462 F. Supp.2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21, 24
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 299 F. Supp.2d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10, 21, 22, 23
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, P.L. 104-132, Tit. II, §221(a), 110 Stat. 1241 (1996).....	2
22 U.S.C. § 2751 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) .....	2, 5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2) .....	5, 8, 10
<b>International Emergency Economic Powers Act</b>	
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701; 1702 .....	8, 21
<b>Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, Pub. L. No. 107- 297, 116 Stat. 2322 (2002) .....</b>	
Section 201(a)(4) .....	8, 24
Section 201(c)(4).....	6
Section 201(d)(2)(A) .....	8
Section 201(d)(2)(B)(ii).....	23
<b>Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....</b>	
Section 2002(a)(2)(D) .....	6
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
22 C.F.R. §§ 120-130 .....	27
31 C.F.R. §§ 535.579 .....	22
<b>FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES</b>	
44 Fed. Reg. 65729 .....	26
46 Fed. Reg. 7925 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 Fed. Reg. 47702 .....	2
70 Fed. Reg. 9039 .....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Office of Foreign Assets Control, Dep't of Treas., Foreign Assets Control Regulations for Exporters and Importers (2007) .....	26
Sup.Ct.R. 10.....	1
U.S. Department of State, 2006 Country Re- ports on Terrorism (April 2007).....	31
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) .....	15, 16
